The remaining LLCs are not variable interest entities and therefore are not subject to the consolidation requirements of FIN 46R.

Our Consolidated Statements of Income for the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2005 include the revenue and expenses associated with the three
LLCs. The revenue and expenses associated with these properties were also included in our Consolidated Statements of Income for the three month period ended
June 30, 2004. Prior to April 1, 2004, the operations of these LLCs were recorded in our Consolidated Statements of Income using the equity method of
accounting and, therefore, the revenue and expenses of these three LLCs were not consolidated in our Consolidated Statements of Income. The “As Adjusted”
column in the table below presents the effect this three month period ended March 31, 2004 would have had on our Consolidated Income Statement for the six
month period ended June 30, 2004, had we consolidated these three VIEs for the three month period ended March 31, 2004. There was no impact on our net
income as a result of the consolidation of these LLCs.

(amounts in thousands)

Six Months Ended June 30, 2004

As reported in
Consolidated
Statements of

Income

Jan –
Mar, 2004
Combined
Statements
of Income
for LLCs

As Adjusted

Revenues   15,208  1,646   16,854

Expenses:
Depreciation and amortization   2,451  292   2,743
Advisory fee to UHS   741  —   741
Other operating expenses   2,269  559   2,828

   5,461  851   6,312

Income before equity in limited liability companies (“LLCs”), property damage recovered from UHS and

interest expense   9,747  795   10,542

Equity in income of unconsolidated LLCs (including gain on sale of real property of $1,009)   2,791  (360)  2,431
Interest expense   (1,567) (435)  (2,002)

Income from discontinued operations   496  —   496

Net income   $ 11,467  —   $ 11,467

Page 24 of 31

Table of Contents

Funds from operations (“FFO”), is a widely recognized measure of REIT performance. Although FFO is a non-GAAP financial measure, we believe that
information regarding FFO is helpful to shareholders and potential investors. We compute FFO in accordance with standards established by the National
Association of Real Estate Investment Trusts (“NAREIT”), which may not be comparable to FFO reported by other REITs that do not compute FFO in
accordance with the NAREIT definition, or that interpret the NAREIT definition differently than we interpret the definition. To facilitate a clear understanding of